MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 445

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 10.

Approved February 26, 1889.

Chapter 445.

An Act relating to the Portland Catholic Orphan Asylum Society, now known as aint Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Asylum.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The corporation originally entitled the Portland Name changed. Catholic Orphan Asylum Society, shall hereafter be known as Saint Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Asylum, and its use of that designation heretofore is hereby ratified and made legal.

Said corporation may provide and maintain a May provide home or homes for indigent orphans or destitute children, orphans, etc. with all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements of similar corporations by the laws of this state; and it may purchase and hold real and -hold real personal property to an amount not exceeding at any one time one hundred thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1889.

Chapter 446.

An Act to grant cortain Additional Powers to the Bar Harbor Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

For the purpose of raising funds to be used in the extension and improvement of its works, and to carry out the purpose for which it was created, as provided by its charter entitled, "An Act to incorporate the Bar Harbor Water Company," approved February ten, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, the Bar Harbor Water Company is hereby authorized to issue its bonds to the amount of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, of such date and denomination, and payable at such times as the company may determine,

Authorized to issue bonds, and mortgage

Снар. 447

and to secure its said bonds, both principal and interest, by a mortgage upon all its property, both real and personal, and also upon the franchise of said corporation.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1889.

Chapter 447.

An Act to regulate the taking of Pickerel in the waters of Kennebee county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking of pickerel, except by hook and line, prohibited. SECT. 1. The taking of pickerel in the waters of Kennebec county, in any other manner than by hook and line, is hereby prohibited.

Penalty for vielation.

SECT. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act shall be liable to a fine not exceeding ten dollars, to be recovered, on complaint, before any trial justice in Kennebec county, one-half to the complainant and one-half to the county of Kennebec.

Approved February 26, 1889.

Chapter 448.

An Act to incorporate the Malne Free Baptist Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators,

SECT. 1. Oren B. Cheney, Rufus Deering, John M. Lowden, Hiram J. Preble, Ebenezer D. Wade, John B. Jordan, Simeon C. Whitcomb, Orrin W. Waldron, Thomas H. Stacy, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a corporation for religious, missionary and educational purposes, under the name of the Maine Free Baptist Association, and by that name shall have power to prosecute and defend suits at law, to use a common seal, to take and hold for the objects of their association, by gift, grant, bequest, purchase, or otherwise, any estate, real or personal, or both, the annual

Corperate name.